THIS INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (hereinafter "the Agreement") is entered into by and between the Township of Agers/Raymond South (hereinafter "Township") and Champaign County (collectively "the Parties").

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article VII, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and 5 ILCS 220/1, et seq. the Parties can enter into agreements which provide for joint cooperation by and among the Parties; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to 35 ILCS 200/9-30, township assessors may spend funds for the preparation, establishment and maintenance of a detailed property record system which would provide information useful to assessment officials; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County has entered into a contract with DEVNET to provide an integrated property tax system; and

WHEREAS, DEVNET has arranged with Champaign County to allow the Township to access and use the property tax system for an agreed upon cost pursuant to the Champaign County contract; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County wishes to enter into this IGA with the Township to assist in the automation of property records and the provisions of tools necessary to calculate property assessments in a manner in which the County and the Township deem appropriate and cost-effective.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, conditions and covenants contained herein, the Parties agree as follows:

- A. Champaign County, specifically through the Champaign County Supervisor of Assessments, agrees to cooperate with the Township and DEVNET (the "vendor") to implement the integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Champaign County agrees to pay up to \$2,000.00 all of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Townships) for each year for the term of this Agreement.

C. Champaign County agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Township) for the single year beginning January 1, 2020, the first year of this Agreement.

Section 2. Township Obligations.

- A. Township agrees to utilize the DEVNET integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Township agrees to participate in any training provided by the County Supervisor of Assessments.
- C. Township agrees to abide by the terms and conditions of the contract between Champaign County and DEVNET, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- D. (Except for City of Champaign and CunninghamTownship) Township agrees to any remaining portion of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township after the County's \$2,000.00 obligation for each year for the term of this Agreement.
- E. Township specifically agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs and fees for any term of this agreement except the single year beginning January 1, 2020 (except for City of Champaign and Cunningham Township).
- Section 3. Term. This Agreement shall be effective from the date of execution for the period of time beginning January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2024.
- Section 4. Renewal. This Agreement shall not be renewed beyond the Term in Section 3, above, without the specific approval of the Champaign County Board.
- <u>Section 5. Notices.</u> All notices, requests and communications which are required or may be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be sent to the following:

Lisa Woodmansee	
Township Assessor for the Township of Ayers / Raymond / South Home	2
207 E Mary St (Office Address)	
Homer IL 61849 (Office Address) (City, State, ZIP)	
Section 6. Applicable Law and Venue. This Agreement shall be governed by and	
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois. Venue for any action arising from	
the interpretation or performance of this Agreement shall be within Champaign County, Illinois.	
Section 7. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of	
which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall be deemed one and the same instrument.	
Signatures sent via facsimile or e-mail transmission shall be deemed original signatures for	
purposes of creating a binding agreement.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Champaign County Executive and the Township of	
Ayers Ray mond South Homer have caused this Agreement to be executed and attested in its name by	
its duly authorized officers as of the date shown below, and this Agreement shall be effective as	
set forth in Section 3 of this Agreement.	
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY	
Lawred Venegare Date: 8/8/19	
Darlene A. Kloeppel Champaign County Executive	
TOWNSHIP OF Cyers Raymond Swenth Home	
210si & Bosch Date: 11/12/19	
Trac L Bosch (Printed Name)	
Township Board Supervisor	
ATTEST:	

(Printed Name)

Township Clerk

Date: 11/12/19

THIS INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (hereinafter "the Agreement") is entered into by and between the Township of **Brows** (hereinafter "Township") and Champaign County (collectively "the Parties").

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article VII, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and 5 ILCS 220/1, et seq. the Parties can enter into agreements which provide for joint cooperation by and among the Parties; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to 35 ILCS 200/9-30, township assessors may spend funds for the preparation, establishment and maintenance of a detailed property record system which would provide information useful to assessment officials; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County has entered into a contract with DEVNET to provide an integrated property tax system; and

WHEREAS, DEVNET has arranged with Champaign County to allow the Township to access and use the property tax system for an agreed upon cost pursuant to the Champaign County contract; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County wishes to enter into this IGA with the Township to assist in the automation of property records and the provisions of tools necessary to calculate property assessments in a manner in which the County and the Township deem appropriate and cost-effective.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, conditions and covenants contained herein, the Parties agree as follows:

Section 1. Champaign County Obligations.

. P . - - */

- A. Champaign County, specifically through the Champaign County Supervisor of
 Assessments, agrees to cooperate with the Township and DEVNET (the "vendor") to
 implement the integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Champaign County agrees to pay up to \$2,000.00 all of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Townships) for each year for the term of this Agreement.

C. Champaign County agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Township) for the single year beginning January 1, 2020, the first year of this Agreement.

Section 2. Township Obligations.

- A. Township agrees to utilize the DEVNET integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Township agrees to participate in any training provided by the County Supervisor of Assessments.
- C. Township agrees to abide by the terms and conditions of the contract between Champaign County and DEVNET, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- D. (Except for City of Champaign and CunninghamTownship) Township agrees to any remaining portion of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township after the County's \$2,000.00 obligation for each year for the term of this Agreement.
- E. Township specifically agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs and fees for any term of this agreement except the single year beginning January 1, 2020 (except for City of Champaign and Cunningham Township).
- Section 3. Term. This Agreement shall be effective from the date of execution for the period of time beginning January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2024.
- Section 4. Renewal. This Agreement shall not be renewed beyond the Term in Section 3, above, without the specific approval of the Champaign County Board.
- <u>Section 5. Notices.</u> All notices, requests and communications which are required or may be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be sent to the following:

RON HOLLMAN Township Assessor for the Township of _____ Brown 205 E Front St (Office Address) Fisher IL 61843 (City, State, ZIP) Section 6. Applicable Law and Venue. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois. Venue for any action arising from the interpretation or performance of this Agreement shall be within Champaign County, Illinois. Section 7. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall be deemed one and the same instrument. Signatures sent via facsimile or e-mail transmission shall be deemed original signatures for purposes of creating a binding agreement. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Champaign County Executive and the Township of have caused this Agreement to be executed and attested in its name by its duly authorized officers as of the date shown below, and this Agreement shall be effective as set forth in Section 3 of this Agreement. **CHAMPAIGN COUNTY** Date: 8/8/19 Darlene A. Kloeppel Champaign County Executive TOWNSHIP OF Date: 12/12/19 TOHN R. KEITH (Printed Name) Township Board Supervisor ATTEST: Fern Haggart (Printed Name)

Date: 12/12/19

Township Clerk

1.1 4.1

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article VII, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and 5 ILCS 220/1, et seq. the Parties can enter into agreements which provide for joint cooperation by and among the Parties; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to 35 ILCS 200/9-30, township assessors may spend funds for the preparation, establishment and maintenance of a detailed property record system which would provide information useful to assessment officials; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County has entered into a contract with DEVNET to provide an integrated property tax system; and

WHEREAS, DEVNET has arranged with Champaign County to allow the Township to access and use the property tax system for an agreed upon cost pursuant to the Champaign County contract; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County wishes to enter into this IGA with the Township to assist in the automation of property records and the provisions of tools necessary to calculate property assessments in a manner in which the County and the Township deem appropriate and cost-effective.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, conditions and covenants contained herein, the Parties agree as follows:

- A. Champaign County, specifically through the Champaign County Supervisor of Assessments, agrees to cooperate with the Township and DEVNET (the "vendor") to implement the integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Champaign County agrees to pay up to \$2,000.00 all of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Townships) for each year for the term of this Agreement.

C. Champaign County agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Township) for the single year beginning January 1, 2020, the first year of this Agreement.

Section 2. Township Obligations.

4.

- A. Township agrees to utilize the DEVNET integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Township agrees to participate in any training provided by the County Supervisor of Assessments.
- C. Township agrees to abide by the terms and conditions of the contract between Champaign County and DEVNET, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- D. (Except for City of Champaign and CunninghamTownship) Township agrees to any remaining portion of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township after the County's \$2,000.00 obligation for each year for the term of this Agreement.
- E. Township specifically agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs and fees for any term of this agreement except the single year beginning January 1, 2020 (except for City of Champaign and Cunningham Township).
- Section 3. Term. This Agreement shall be effective from the date of execution for the period of time beginning January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2024.
- Section 4. Renewal. This Agreement shall not be renewed beyond the Term in Section 3, above, without the specific approval of the Champaign County Board.
- Section 5. Notices. All notices, requests and communications which are required or may be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be sent to the following:

	Champo	ign
Town	ship Assessor for the Towns	•
3900	Kearns Dr	(Office Address)
Char	npaign, IL <u>61822</u>	(City, State, ZIP)
Section 6.	Applicable Law and Venu	e. This Agreement shall be governed by and
construed in accorda	nce with the laws of the Sta	te of Illinois. Venue for any action arising from
the interpretation or j	performance of this Agreeme	ent shall be within Champaign County, Illinois.
which shall be deeme	ed an original and all of which facsimile or e-mail transm	nent may be executed in counterparts, each of the shall be deemed one and the same instrument. ission shall be deemed original signatures for
		paign County Executive and the Township of ment to be executed and attested in its name by
		below, and this Agreement shall be effective as
set forth in Section 3	of this Agreement.	
CHAMPAIGN COU	JNTY C	

Darlene A. Kloeppel

Date: 8-8-19

Champaign County Executive

Buy WADTO BRYAN WRONA Date: 11-25-19

Bryan Wrona

(Printed Name)

Township Board Supervisor

ATTEST:

James Green James M. Green Date: 11-26-2019

James Green Printed Name)

Township Clerk

THIS INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (hereinafter "the Agreement") is entered into by and between the Township of <u>City of Champuign</u> (hereinafter "Township") and Champaign County (collectively "the Parties").

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article VII, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and 5 ILCS 220/1, et seq. the Parties can enter into agreements which provide for joint cooperation by and among the Parties; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to 35 ILCS 200/9-30, township assessors may spend funds for the preparation, establishment and maintenance of a detailed property record system which would provide information useful to assessment officials; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County has entered into a contract with DEVNET to provide an integrated property tax system; and

WHEREAS, DEVNET has arranged with Champaign County to allow the Township to access and use the property tax system for an agreed upon cost pursuant to the Champaign County contract; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County wishes to enter into this IGA with the Township to assist in the automation of property records and the provisions of tools necessary to calculate property assessments in a manner in which the County and the Township deem appropriate and cost-effective.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, conditions and covenants contained herein, the Parties agree as follows:

- A. Champaign County, specifically through the Champaign County Supervisor of Assessments, agrees to cooperate with the Township and DEVNET (the "vendor") to implement the integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Champaign County agrees to pay up to \$2,000.00 all of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Townships) for each year for the term of this Agreement.

C. Champaign County agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Township) for the single year beginning January 1, 2020, the first year of this Agreement.

Section 2. Township Obligations.

- A. Township agrees to utilize the DEVNET integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Township agrees to participate in any training provided by the County Supervisor of Assessments.
- C. Township agrees to abide by the terms and conditions of the contract between Champaign County and DEVNET, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- D. (Except for City of Champaign and CunninghamTownship) Township agrees to any remaining portion of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township after the County's \$2,000.00 obligation for each year for the term of this Agreement.
- E. Township specifically agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs and fees for any term of this agreement except the single year beginning January 1, 2020 (except for City of Champaign and Cunningham Township).
- Section 3. Term. This Agreement shall be effective from the date of execution for the period of time beginning January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2024.
- Section 4. Renewal. This Agreement shall not be renewed beyond the Term in Section 3, above, without the specific approval of the Champaign County Board.
- Section 5. Notices. All notices, requests and communications which are required or may be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be sent to the following:

City of Champaign Township

6.16 The payment schedule set forth herein is priced over the following five years, payable yearly, effective from the date of execution of this Agreement.

Year 01 (February 1, 2020- January 31, 2021): For services received by CHAMPAIGN COUNTY for the City of Champaign Township under this Agreement during Year 01, CHAMPAIGN COUNTY shall pay to DEVNET the sum of \$12,214..00, payable as follows:

A. The sum of \$12,214.00 billed on January 1, 2020 and due on or before February 1, 2020.

The sums payable for Year 01 services shall be apportioned as follows:

- © \$11,319.00 for CAMA software license, maintenance and support.
- @ \$895.00 for third-party software and hardware.
- 6.17 Year 02 (February 1, 2021- January 31, 2022): For services received by CHAMPAIGN COUNTY for the City of Champaign Township under this Agreement during Year 02, CHAMPAIGN COUNTY shall pay to DEVNET the sum of \$11,554.00, payable as follows:
 - A. The sum of \$11,554.00 billed on January 1, 2021 and due on or before February 1, 2021.

The sums payable for Year 02 services shall be apportioned as follows:

- © \$11,319.00 for CAMA software license, maintenance and support.
- © \$235.00 for third-party software and hardware.
- 6.18 Year 03 (February 1, 2022- January 31, 2023): For services received by CHAMPAIGN COUNTY for the City of Champaign Township under this Agreement during Year 03, CHAMPAIGN COUNTY shall pay to DEVNET the sum of \$11,554.00, payable as follows:
 - A. The sum of \$11,554.00 billed on January 1, 2022 and due on or before February 1, 2022.

The sums payable for Year 03 services shall be apportioned as follows:

- @ \$11,319.00 for CAMA software license, maintenance and support.
- @ \$235.00 for third-party software and hardware.
- 6.19 Year 04 (February 1, 2023- January 31, 2024): For services received by CHAMPAIGN COUNTY for the City of Champaign Township under this Agreement during Year 04, CHAMPAIGN COUNTY shall pay to DEVNET the sum of \$11,554.00, payable as follows:
 - A. The sum of \$11,554.00 billed on January 1, 2023 and due on or before February 1, 2023.

The sums payable for Year 04 services shall be apportioned as follows:

- € \$11,319.00 for CAMA software license, maintenance and support.
- @ \$235.00 for third-party software and hardware.

Paul Faraci
Township Assessor for the Township of <u>City of Champaign</u> 51 E Logan (Office Address) Champaign IL 61820 (City, State, ZIP)
Section 6. Applicable Law and Venue. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois. Venue for any action arising from the interpretation or performance of this Agreement shall be within Champaign County, Illinois.
Section 7. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall be deemed one and the same instrument. Signatures sent via facsimile or e-mail transmission shall be deemed original signatures for purposes of creating a binding agreement.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Champaign County Executive and the Township of City of Champaign have caused this Agreement to be executed and attested in its name by its duly authorized officers as of the date shown below, and this Agreement shall be effective as set forth in Section 3 of this Agreement.
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY

Date: 10-03-2019

CHAMPAIG Darlene A. Kloeppel Date: 0/0/17 Champaign County Executive City of Champain Date: 10/1/19 Andry J Quacon (Printed Name) Township Board Supervisor ATTEST:

DAKS (Printed Name)

Township Clerk

THIS INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (hereinafter "the Agreement") is entered into by and between the Township of Colfax Sadorus (hereinafter "Township") and Champaign County (collectively "the Parties").

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article VII, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and 5 ILCS 220/1, et seq. the Parties can enter into agreements which provide for joint cooperation by and among the Parties; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to 35 ILCS 200/9-30, township assessors may spend funds for the preparation, establishment and maintenance of a detailed property record system which would provide information useful to assessment officials; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County has entered into a contract with DEVNET to provide an integrated property tax system; and

WHEREAS, DEVNET has arranged with Champaign County to allow the Township to access and use the property tax system for an agreed upon cost pursuant to the Champaign County contract; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County wishes to enter into this IGA with the Township to assist in the automation of property records and the provisions of tools necessary to calculate property assessments in a manner in which the County and the Township deem appropriate and cost-effective.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, conditions and covenants contained herein, the Parties agree as follows:

- A. Champaign County, specifically through the Champaign County Supervisor of
 Assessments, agrees to cooperate with the Township and DEVNET (the "vendor") to
 implement the integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Champaign County agrees to pay up to \$2,000.00 all of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Townships) for each year for the term of this Agreement.

C. Champaign County agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Township) for the single year beginning January 1, 2020, the first year of this Agreement.

Section 2. Township Obligations.

por il XI

- A. Township agrees to utilize the DEVNET integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Township agrees to participate in any training provided by the County Supervisor of Assessments.
- C. Township agrees to abide by the terms and conditions of the contract between Champaign County and DEVNET, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- D. (Except for City of Champaign and CunninghamTownship) Township agrees to any remaining portion of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township after the County's \$2,000.00 obligation for each year for the term of this Agreement.
- E. Township specifically agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs and fees for any term of this agreement except the single year beginning January 1, 2020 (except for City of Champaign and Cunningham Township).
- <u>Section 3. Term.</u> This Agreement shall be effective from the date of execution for the period of time beginning January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2024.
- Section 4. Renewal. This Agreement shall not be renewed beyond the Term in Section 3, above, without the specific approval of the Champaign County Board.
- <u>Section 5. Notices.</u> All notices, requests and communications which are required or may be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be sent to the following:

D	enis	e D	ees		-:
Township Ass	sessor	for the T	ownship of _	Colfax	Sadorus
		Waln			_(Office Address)
T01	ONO	IL	61880		(City, State, ZIP)

Section 6. Applicable Law and Venue. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois. Venue for any action arising from the interpretation or performance of this Agreement shall be within Champaign County, Illinois.

<u>Section 7. Counterparts.</u> This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall be deemed one and the same instrument. Signatures sent via facsimile or e-mail transmission shall be deemed original signatures for purposes of creating a binding agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Champaign County Executive and the Township of Colbax / Sadorus have caused this Agreement to be executed and attested in its name by its duly authorized officers as of the date shown below, and this Agreement shall be effective as set forth in Section 3 of this Agreement.

CHAMPAIGN COUNTY	
Darlene A. Kloeppel Champaign County Executive	Date: 8-8-19
Bernard J. Musamin	Date: 9/15/19
Bernard J. Maysamer (Printed Name)	•
Township Board Supervisor	
ATTEST:	

Kenneth Hady Date: 9-30-19
Kenneth Gady (Printed Name)
Township Clerk

THIS INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (hereinafter "the Agreement") is entered into by and between the Township of Compromise Harwood (hereinafter "Township") and Champaign County (collectively "the Parties").

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article VII, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and 5 ILCS 220/1, et seq. the Parties can enter into agreements which provide for joint cooperation by and among the Parties; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to 35 ILCS 200/9-30, township assessors may spend funds for the preparation, establishment and maintenance of a detailed property record system which would provide information useful to assessment officials; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County has entered into a contract with DEVNET to provide an integrated property tax system; and

WHEREAS, DEVNET has arranged with Champaign County to allow the Township to access and use the property tax system for an agreed upon cost pursuant to the Champaign County contract; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County wishes to enter into this IGA with the Township to assist in the automation of property records and the provisions of tools necessary to calculate property assessments in a manner in which the County and the Township deem appropriate and cost-effective.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, conditions and covenants contained herein, the Parties agree as follows:

Section 1. Champaign County Obligations.

F. A

- A. Champaign County, specifically through the Champaign County Supervisor of Assessments, agrees to cooperate with the Township and DEVNET (the "vendor") to implement the integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Champaign County agrees to pay up to \$2,000.00 all of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Townships) for each year for the term of this Agreement.

C. Champaign County agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Township) for the single year beginning January 1, 2020, the first year of this Agreement.

Section 2. Township Obligations.

- A. Township agrees to utilize the DEVNET integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Township agrees to participate in any training provided by the County Supervisor of Assessments.
- C. Township agrees to abide by the terms and conditions of the contract between Champaign County and DEVNET, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- D. (Except for City of Champaign and CunninghamTownship) Township agrees to any remaining portion of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township after the County's \$2,000.00 obligation for each year for the term of this Agreement.
- E. Township specifically agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs and fees for any term of this agreement except the single year beginning January 1, 2020 (except for City of Champaign and Cunningham Township).
- <u>Section 3. Term.</u> This Agreement shall be effective from the date of execution for the period of time beginning January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2024.
- Section 4. Renewal. This Agreement shall not be renewed beyond the Term in Section 3, above, without the specific approval of the Champaign County Board.
- <u>Section 5. Notices.</u> All notices, requests and communications which are required or may be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be sent to the following:

Earl Smith
Township Assessor for the Township of Compromise Harwood Kerr
Po Box 186 (Office Address)
Gibbord IL 61847 (City, State, ZIP)
Section 6. Applicable Law and Venue. This Agreement shall be governed by and
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois. Venue for any action arising from
the interpretation or performance of this Agreement shall be within Champaign County, Illinois.
Section 7. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall be deemed one and the same instrument.
Signatures sent via facsimile or e-mail transmission shall be deemed original signatures for
purposes of creating a binding agreement.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Champaign County Executive and the Township of Compromise/Herwood/Kerr have caused this Agreement to be executed and attested in its name by its duly authorized officers as of the date shown below, and this Agreement shall be effective as set forth in Section 3 of this Agreement.
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY
Darlene A. Kloeppel Champaign County Executive Date: 9-8-19
TOWNSHIP OF Compress of Harmond / Kerr Miles Ball Date: 10-7-2019 Township Board Supervisor ATTEST:

Date: 10 - 7.19

Township Clerk

Hacie L Costerbur Printed Name)

THIS INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (hereinafter "the Agreement") is entered into by and between the Township of Condit / East Bend / Newcomb / Hensley (hereinafter "Township") and Champaign County (collectively "the Parties").

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article VII, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and 5 ILCS 220/1, et seq. the Parties can enter into agreements which provide for joint cooperation by and among the Parties; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to 35 ILCS 200/9-30, township assessors may spend funds for the preparation, establishment and maintenance of a detailed property record system which would provide information useful to assessment officials; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County has entered into a contract with DEVNET to provide an integrated property tax system; and

WHEREAS, DEVNET has arranged with Champaign County to allow the Township to access and use the property tax system for an agreed upon cost pursuant to the Champaign County contract; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County wishes to enter into this IGA with the Township to assist in the automation of property records and the provisions of tools necessary to calculate property assessments in a manner in which the County and the Township deem appropriate and cost-effective.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, conditions and covenants contained herein, the Parties agree as follows:

- A. Champaign County, specifically through the Champaign County Supervisor of Assessments, agrees to cooperate with the Township and DEVNET (the "vendor") to implement the integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Champaign County agrees to pay up to \$2,000.00 all of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Townships) for each year for the term of this Agreement.

C. Champaign County agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Township) for the single year beginning January 1, 2020, the first year of this Agreement.

Section 2. Township Obligations.

- A. Township agrees to utilize the DEVNET integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Township agrees to participate in any training provided by the County Supervisor of Assessments.
- C. Township agrees to abide by the terms and conditions of the contract between Champaign County and DEVNET, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- D. (Except for City of Champaign and CunninghamTownship) Township agrees to any remaining portion of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township after the County's \$2,000.00 obligation for each year for the term of this Agreement.
- E. Township specifically agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs and fees for any term of this agreement except the single year beginning January 1, 2020 (except for City of Champaign and Cunningham Township).
- <u>Section 3. Term.</u> This Agreement shall be effective from the date of execution for the period of time beginning January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2024.
- Section 4. Renewal. This Agreement shall not be renewed beyond the Term in Section 3, above, without the specific approval of the Champaign County Board.
- <u>Section 5. Notices.</u> All notices, requests and communications which are required or may be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be sent to the following:

Barb	Corbly		4000	
Township A	ssessor for the To	ownship of Cond	+ - East Bend-	Newcomb-
	County Ra		(Office Address)	ME1121607
The state of the s	ul IL		(City, State, ZIP)	

Date: 11/2/19

<u>Section 6. Applicable Law and Venue.</u> This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois. Venue for any action arising from the interpretation or performance of this Agreement shall be within Champaign County, Illinois.

<u>Section 7. Counterparts.</u> This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall be deemed one and the same instrument. Signatures sent via facsimile or e-mail transmission shall be deemed original signatures for purposes of creating a binding agreement.

Lond it, East Bend IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Champaign County Executive and the Township of Newcomb + Hensley have caused this Agreement to be executed and attested in its name by its duly authorized officers as of the date shown below, and this Agreement shall be effective as set forth in Section 3 of this Agreement.

CHAMPAIGN COUNTY Whe a Klouppel	Date: 8-9-19
Darlene A. Kloeppel	
Champaign County Executive	
TOWNSHIP OF	Date: 7 Nov 2019
DEBBIE FSTES (Printed Name)	
Township Board Supervisor	
ATTEST:	

-inda Kirle (Printed Name)

Township Clerk

THIS INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (hereinafter "the Agreement") is entered into by and between the Township of <u>Cri Henden / Pesotum</u> (hereinafter "Township") and Champaign County (collectively "the Parties").

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article VII, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and 5 ILCS 220/1, et seq. the Parties can enter into agreements which provide for joint cooperation by and among the Parties; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to 35 ILCS 200/9-30, township assessors may spend funds for the preparation, establishment and maintenance of a detailed property record system which would provide information useful to assessment officials; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County has entered into a contract with DEVNET to provide an integrated property tax system; and

WHEREAS, DEVNET has arranged with Champaign County to allow the Township to access and use the property tax system for an agreed upon cost pursuant to the Champaign County contract; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County wishes to enter into this IGA with the Township to assist in the automation of property records and the provisions of tools necessary to calculate property assessments in a manner in which the County and the Township deem appropriate and cost-effective.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, conditions and covenants contained herein, the Parties agree as follows:

- A. Champaign County, specifically through the Champaign County Supervisor of Assessments, agrees to cooperate with the Township and DEVNET (the "vendor") to implement the integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Champaign County agrees to pay up to \$2,000.00 all of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Townships) for each year for the term of this Agreement.

C. Champaign County agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Township) for the single year beginning January 1, 2020, the first year of this Agreement.

Section 2. Township Obligations.

- A. Township agrees to utilize the DEVNET integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Township agrees to participate in any training provided by the County Supervisor of Assessments.
- C. Township agrees to abide by the terms and conditions of the contract between Champaign County and DEVNET, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- D. (Except for City of Champaign and CunninghamTownship) Township agrees to any remaining portion of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township after the County's \$2,000.00 obligation for each year for the term of this Agreement.
- E. Township specifically agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs and fees for any term of this agreement except the single year beginning January 1, 2020 (except for City of Champaign and Cunningham Township).
- <u>Section 3. Term.</u> This Agreement shall be effective from the date of execution for the period of time beginning January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2024.
- <u>Section 4. Renewal.</u> This Agreement shall not be renewed beyond the Term in Section 3, above, without the specific approval of the Champaign County Board.
- <u>Section 5. Notices.</u> All notices, requests and communications which are required or may be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be sent to the following:

	_ F	Angela	Shum	aker	200		
	Towns	ship Assessor	for the To	wnship of	Cribend	len/Pes	otum
	_ 31	15 N El	m			_(Office Addre	ess)
	Pe	Sotum	IL 6	1863		(City, State, Zl	P)
	Section 6. A	Applicable La	w and V	enue. Th	is Agreemen	nt shall be gov	erned by and
cons	strued in accordar	nce with the la	ws of the	State of Ill	linois. Venu	e for any action	arising from
the i	nterpretation or p	erformance of	this Agre	ement shal	ll be within C	Champaign Cou	inty, Illinois.
					- 	ted in counter	
	ch shall be deeme						
	atures sent via f			smission	shall be dee	med original	signatures for
purp	oses of creating a	a binding agree	ement.				
	IN WITNES	S WHEREO	F, the Cl	ampaign (County Exec	eutive and the	Township of
CriHenden	Pesotum	have caus	ed this A	greement to	be executed	d and attested i	n its name by
its d	uly authorized of						
set fo	orth in Section 3	of this Agreen	nent.				
CHA	AMPAIGN COU	JNTY					
	ene A. Kloeppel npaign County Exe	Choeppe ecutive	ا	Date	e: 8-8-	19	
C	VINSHIP OF C Nister A More	long		m mTA	e: <u>12/2/</u>	/19	
	nship Board Supe	/1/	ed rvaine)				
a OW	ATTES						
		-					
		cean k	Pobeck		D	ate: 12/2/	9

Leeann Robeck (Printed Name)

Township Clerk

THIS INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (hereinafter "the Agreement") is entered into by and between the Township of <u>Ludlow</u>/ <u>Rantoul</u> (hereinafter "Township") and Champaign County (collectively "the Parties").

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article VII, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and 5 ILCS 220/1, et seq. the Parties can enter into agreements which provide for joint cooperation by and among the Parties; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to 35 ILCS 200/9-30, township assessors may spend funds for the preparation, establishment and maintenance of a detailed property record system which would provide information useful to assessment officials; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County has entered into a contract with DEVNET to provide an integrated property tax system; and

WHEREAS, DEVNET has arranged with Champaign County to allow the Township to access and use the property tax system for an agreed upon cost pursuant to the Champaign County contract; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County wishes to enter into this IGA with the Township to assist in the automation of property records and the provisions of tools necessary to calculate property assessments in a manner in which the County and the Township deem appropriate and cost-effective.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, conditions and covenants contained herein, the Parties agree as follows:

- A. Champaign County, specifically through the Champaign County Supervisor of Assessments, agrees to cooperate with the Township and DEVNET (the "vendor") to implement the integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Champaign County agrees to pay up to \$2,000.00 all of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Townships) for each year for the term of this Agreement.

C. Champaign County agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Township) for the single year beginning January 1, 2020, the first year of this Agreement.

Section 2. Township Obligations.

- A. Township agrees to utilize the DEVNET integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Township agrees to participate in any training provided by the County Supervisor of Assessments.
- C. Township agrees to abide by the terms and conditions of the contract between Champaign County and DEVNET, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- D. (Except for City of Champaign and CunninghamTownship) Township agrees to any remaining portion of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township after the County's \$2,000.00 obligation for each year for the term of this Agreement.
- E. Township specifically agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs and fees for any term of this agreement except the single year beginning January 1, 2020 (except for City of Champaign and Cunningham Township).
- Section 3. Term. This Agreement shall be effective from the date of execution for the period of time beginning January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2024.
- Section 4. Renewal. This Agreement shall not be renewed beyond the Term in Section 3, above, without the specific approval of the Champaign County Board.
- <u>Section 5. Notices.</u> All notices, requests and communications which are required or may be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be sent to the following:

Go	ary	. (CraNE					
					vnship of	Ludlow	-	Rantoul
121	N	Gar	rard	5+	Ste	100	_((Office Address
Ran	tou	1	IL	61	866		(Ci	ty, State, ZIP)

<u>Section 6. Applicable Law and Venue.</u> This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois. Venue for any action arising from the interpretation or performance of this Agreement shall be within Champaign County, Illinois.

<u>Section 7. Counterparts.</u> This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall be deemed one and the same instrument. Signatures sent via facsimile or e-mail transmission shall be deemed original signatures for purposes of creating a binding agreement.

Rantoul - Ludlow have caused this Agreement to be executed and attested in its name by its duly authorized officers as of the date shown below, and this Agreement shall be effective as set forth in Section 3 of this Agreement.

CHAMPAIGN COUNTY Darlene A. Kloeppel Champaign County Executive	Date: 8-9-19	
TAMES A. Ruck (Printed Name) Township Board Supervisor	Date: <u>9-4-19</u>	
ATTEST:		

Murrey Cl. Ffon (Printed Name)

Date: 9-5-19

Township Clerk

THIS INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (hereinafter "the Agreement") is entered into by and between the Township of *Mahomet* (hereinafter "Township") and Champaign County (collectively "the Parties").

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article VII, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and 5 ILCS 220/1, et seq. the Parties can enter into agreements which provide for joint cooperation by and among the Parties; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to 35 ILCS 200/9-30, township assessors may spend funds for the preparation, establishment and maintenance of a detailed property record system which would provide information useful to assessment officials; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County has entered into a contract with DEVNET to provide an integrated property tax system; and

WHEREAS, DEVNET has arranged with Champaign County to allow the Township to access and use the property tax system for an agreed upon cost pursuant to the Champaign County contract; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County wishes to enter into this IGA with the Township to assist in the automation of property records and the provisions of tools necessary to calculate property assessments in a manner in which the County and the Township deem appropriate and cost-effective.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, conditions and covenants contained herein, the Parties agree as follows:

- A. Champaign County, specifically through the Champaign County Supervisor of Assessments, agrees to cooperate with the Township and DEVNET (the "vendor") to implement the integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Champaign County agrees to pay up to \$2,000.00 all of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Townships) for each year for the term of this Agreement.

C. Champaign County agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Township) for the single year beginning January 1, 2020, the first year of this Agreement.

Section 2. Township Obligations.

- A. Township agrees to utilize the DEVNET integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Township agrees to participate in any training provided by the County Supervisor of Assessments.
- C. Township agrees to abide by the terms and conditions of the contract between Champaign County and DEVNET, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- D. (Except for City of Champaign and CunninghamTownship) Township agrees to any remaining portion of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township after the County's \$2,000.00 obligation for each year for the term of this Agreement.
- E. Township specifically agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs and fees for any term of this agreement except the single year beginning January 1, 2020 (except for City of Champaign and Cunningham Township).
- Section 3. Term. This Agreement shall be effective from the date of execution for the period of time beginning January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2024.
- Section 4. Renewal. This Agreement shall not be renewed beyond the Term in Section 3, above, without the specific approval of the Champaign County Board.
- <u>Section 5. Notices.</u> All notices, requests and communications which are required or may be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be sent to the following:

Lindsay Brotherton
Township Assessor for the Township of Mahome +
902 S marie Ha (Office Address)
mahome + IL 61853 (City, State, ZIP)
Section 6. Applicable Law and Venue. This Agreement shall be governed by and
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois. Venue for any action arising from
the interpretation or performance of this Agreement shall be within Champaign County, Illinois.
Section 7. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall be deemed one and the same instrument. Signatures sent via facsimile or e-mail transmission shall be deemed original signatures for purposes of creating a binding agreement.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Champaign County Executive and the Township of Mahomet have caused this Agreement to be executed and attested in its name by its duly authorized officers as of the date shown below, and this Agreement shall be effective as set forth in Section 3 of this Agreement.
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY Darlene A. Kloeppel Champaign County Executive
Date: 11/21/19 Agreen Wheel (Printed Name)
Township Board Supervisor
ATTEST:

Dave Parsons (Printed Name)

Township Clerk

Date: 11 21 19

THIS INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (hereinafter "the Agreement") is entered into by and between the Township of Ogden Stanton (hereinafter "Township") and Champaign County (collectively "the Parties").

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article VII, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and 5 ILCS 220/1, et seq. the Parties can enter into agreements which provide for joint cooperation by and among the Parties; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to 35 ILCS 200/9-30, township assessors may spend funds for the preparation, establishment and maintenance of a detailed property record system which would provide information useful to assessment officials; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County has entered into a contract with DEVNET to provide an integrated property tax system; and

WHEREAS, DEVNET has arranged with Champaign County to allow the Township to access and use the property tax system for an agreed upon cost pursuant to the Champaign County contract; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County wishes to enter into this IGA with the Township to assist in the automation of property records and the provisions of tools necessary to calculate property assessments in a manner in which the County and the Township deem appropriate and cost-effective.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, conditions and covenants contained herein, the Parties agree as follows:

- A. Champaign County, specifically through the Champaign County Supervisor of
 Assessments, agrees to cooperate with the Township and DEVNET (the "vendor") to
 implement the integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Champaign County agrees to pay up to \$2,000.00 all of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Townships) for each year for the term of this Agreement.

C. Champaign County agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Township) for the single year beginning January 1, 2020, the first year of this Agreement.

Section 2. Township Obligations.

- A. Township agrees to utilize the DEVNET integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Township agrees to participate in any training provided by the County Supervisor of Assessments.
- C. Township agrees to abide by the terms and conditions of the contract between Champaign County and DEVNET, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- D. (Except for City of Champaign and CunninghamTownship) Township agrees to any remaining portion of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township after the County's \$2,000.00 obligation for each year for the term of this Agreement.
- E. Township specifically agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs and fees for any term of this agreement except the single year beginning January 1, 2020 (except for City of Champaign and Cunningham Township).
- <u>Section 3. Term.</u> This Agreement shall be effective from the date of execution for the period of time beginning January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2024.
- Section 4. Renewal. This Agreement shall not be renewed beyond the Term in Section 3, above, without the specific approval of the Champaign County Board.
- <u>Section 5. Notices.</u> All notices, requests and communications which are required or may be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be sent to the following:

Robert Vilven
Township Assessor for the Township of
Po Box 9 (Office Address) Royal IL. 61871 (City, State, ZIP)
Section 6. Applicable Law and Venue. This Agreement shall be governed by and
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois. Venue for any action arising from
the interpretation or performance of this Agreement shall be within Champaign County, Illinois.
Section 7. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall be deemed one and the same instrument.
Signatures sent via facsimile or e-mail transmission shall be deemed original signatures for
purposes of creating a binding agreement.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Champaign County Executive and the Township of
ogden Stanton have caused this Agreement to be executed and attested in its name by
its duly authorized officers as of the date shown below, and this Agreement shall be effective as
set forth in Section 3 of this Agreement.
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY
Darlene A. Kloeppel Champaign County Executive
TOWNSHIP OF OGDEN/STON Date: 9-3.2019 but he had Date: 9-3.2019
Township Board Supervisor
ATTEST:
Date: 9/3/19

(Printed Name)

La waters

Township Clerk

THIS INTERGOVERNMENTAL A	GREEMENT (hereinafter "tl	he Agreement") is
entered into by and between the Township	of Philo	(hereinafter
"Township") and Champaign County (collective	ely "the Parties").	

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article VII, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and 5 ILCS 220/1, et seq. the Parties can enter into agreements which provide for joint cooperation by and among the Parties; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to 35 ILCS 200/9-30, township assessors may spend funds for the preparation, establishment and maintenance of a detailed property record system which would provide information useful to assessment officials; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County has entered into a contract with DEVNET to provide an integrated property tax system; and

WHEREAS, DEVNET has arranged with Champaign County to allow the Township to access and use the property tax system for an agreed upon cost pursuant to the Champaign County contract; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County wishes to enter into this IGA with the Township to assist in the automation of property records and the provisions of tools necessary to calculate property assessments in a manner in which the County and the Township deem appropriate and cost-effective.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, conditions and covenants contained herein, the Parties agree as follows:

Section 1. Champaign County Obligations.

C. A.

- A. Champaign County, specifically through the Champaign County Supervisor of Assessments, agrees to cooperate with the Township and DEVNET (the "vendor") to implement the integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Champaign County agrees to pay up to \$2,000.00 all of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Townships) for each year for the term of this Agreement.

C. Champaign County agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Township) for the single year beginning January 1, 2020, the first year of this Agreement.

Section 2. Township Obligations.

- A. Township agrees to utilize the DEVNET integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Township agrees to participate in any training provided by the County Supervisor of Assessments.
- C. Township agrees to abide by the terms and conditions of the contract between Champaign County and DEVNET, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- D. (Except for City of Champaign and CunninghamTownship) Township agrees to any remaining portion of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township after the County's \$2,000.00 obligation for each year for the term of this Agreement.
- E. Township specifically agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs and fees for any term of this agreement except the single year beginning January 1, 2020 (except for City of Champaign and Cunningham Township).
- Section 3. Term. This Agreement shall be effective from the date of execution for the period of time beginning January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2024.
- Section 4. Renewal. This Agreement shall not be renewed beyond the Term in Section 3, above, without the specific approval of the Champaign County Board.
- Section 5. Notices. All notices, requests and communications which are required or may be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be sent to the following:

David Happ	
Township Assessor for the Township of	Philo
510 Roosevelt Rd	(Office Address)
Philo IL 61864	(City, State, ZIP)
Section 6. Applicable Law and Venue. This	Agreement shall be governed by and
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illino	ois. Venue for any action arising from
the interpretation or performance of this Agreement shall b	e within Champaign County, Illinois.
Section 7. Counterparts. This Agreement may	be executed in counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall be	e deemed one and the same instrument.
Signatures sent via facsimile or e-mail transmission sha	all be deemed original signatures for
purposes of creating a binding agreement.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Champaign Con	unty Executive and the Township of
Philo have caused this Agreement to b	e executed and attested in its name by
its duly authorized officers as of the date shown below, an	d this Agreement shall be effective as
set forth in Section 3 of this Agreement.	
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY	
	0 -
Darlene A. Kloeppel Date:	8-8-19
Champaign County Executive	
TOWNSHIP OF _ Philo	
457 A Detail	12 19119
	12/3/19
Township Board Supervisor ATTEST:	
ATTEST.	
Richard E. Miller	Data: 12/2/.0
Richard E Miller (Printed Name	Date: 12/3/19
Township Clerk	•1
A NOTE AND ADDRESS OF A STATE OF THE ADDRESS OF THE	

	THIS	SIN	ITE	RGOVER	MIN	IENTAL A	AGR	EEMENT	(hereinafter	"the	Agreement")	is
entered	linto	by	and	between	the	Township	of	5	cott		(hereinaf	ter
"Town	ship")	anc	l Cha	mpaign C	oun	ty (collecti	vely	"the Parties	:").			

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article VII, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and 5 ILCS 220/1, et seq. the Parties can enter into agreements which provide for joint cooperation by and among the Parties; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to 35 ILCS 200/9-30, township assessors may spend funds for the preparation, establishment and maintenance of a detailed property record system which would provide information useful to assessment officials; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County has entered into a contract with DEVNET to provide an integrated property tax system; and

WHEREAS, DEVNET has arranged with Champaign County to allow the Township to access and use the property tax system for an agreed upon cost pursuant to the Champaign County contract; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County wishes to enter into this IGA with the Township to assist in the automation of property records and the provisions of tools necessary to calculate property assessments in a manner in which the County and the Township deem appropriate and cost-effective.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, conditions and covenants contained herein, the Parties agree as follows:

- A. Champaign County, specifically through the Champaign County Supervisor of Assessments, agrees to cooperate with the Township and DEVNET (the "vendor") to implement the integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Champaign County agrees to pay up to \$2,000.00 all of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Townships) for each year for the term of this Agreement.

C. Champaign County agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Township) for the single year beginning January 1, 2020, the first year of this Agreement.

Section 2. Township Obligations.

- A. Township agrees to utilize the DEVNET integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Township agrees to participate in any training provided by the County Supervisor of Assessments.
- C. Township agrees to abide by the terms and conditions of the contract between Champaign County and DEVNET, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- D. (Except for City of Champaign and CunninghamTownship) Township agrees to any remaining portion of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township after the County's \$2,000.00 obligation for each year for the term of this Agreement.
- E. Township specifically agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs and fees for any term of this agreement except the single year beginning January 1, 2020 (except for City of Champaign and Cunningham Township).
- Section 3. Term. This Agreement shall be effective from the date of execution for the period of time beginning January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2024.
- Section 4. Renewal. This Agreement shall not be renewed beyond the Term in Section 3, above, without the specific approval of the Champaign County Board.
- Section 5. Notices. All notices, requests and communications which are required or may be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be sent to the following:

molly Black	
Township Assessor for the Township of	
PO BOX 253	(Office Address)
Bondville IL	61815 (City, State, ZIP)

<u>Section 6. Applicable Law and Venue.</u> This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois. Venue for any action arising from the interpretation or performance of this Agreement shall be within Champaign County, Illinois.

<u>Section 7. Counterparts.</u> This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall be deemed one and the same instrument. Signatures sent via facsimile or e-mail transmission shall be deemed original signatures for purposes of creating a binding agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Champaign County Executive and the Township of Scot+ have caused this Agreement to be executed and attested in its name by its duly authorized officers as of the date shown below, and this Agreement shall be effective as set forth in Section 3 of this Agreement.

(Printed Name)

Date: 8-8-19

Date: Sept 10 2019

Date: Sept 10 2019

CHAMPAIGN COUNTY

Darlene A. Kloeppel

Champaign County Executive

TOWNSHIP OF ScoTI

(Printed Name)

Township Board Supervisor

ATTEST:

Township Clerk

	THI	S IN	TEI	RGOVER	NIN	IENTAL A	AGREEMI	ENT	(hereinafter	"the	Agreement")	is
entere	d into	by	and	between	the	Township	of	510	dney		(hereinafi	ter
"Tow	nship''') and	Cha	mpaign C	oun	ty (collectiv	vely "the Pa	arties	").			

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article VII, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and 5 ILCS 220/1, et seq. the Parties can enter into agreements which provide for joint cooperation by and among the Parties; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to 35 ILCS 200/9-30, township assessors may spend funds for the preparation, establishment and maintenance of a detailed property record system which would provide information useful to assessment officials; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County has entered into a contract with DEVNET to provide an integrated property tax system; and

WHEREAS, DEVNET has arranged with Champaign County to allow the Township to access and use the property tax system for an agreed upon cost pursuant to the Champaign County contract; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County wishes to enter into this IGA with the Township to assist in the automation of property records and the provisions of tools necessary to calculate property assessments in a manner in which the County and the Township deem appropriate and cost-effective.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, conditions and covenants contained herein, the Parties agree as follows:

- A. Champaign County, specifically through the Champaign County Supervisor of
 Assessments, agrees to cooperate with the Township and DEVNET (the "vendor") to
 implement the integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Champaign County agrees to pay up to \$2,000.00 all of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Townships) for each year for the term of this Agreement.

C. Champaign County agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Township) for the single year beginning January 1, 2020, the first year of this Agreement.

Section 2. Township Obligations.

- A. Township agrees to utilize the DEVNET integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Township agrees to participate in any training provided by the County Supervisor of Assessments.
- C. Township agrees to abide by the terms and conditions of the contract between Champaign County and DEVNET, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- D. (Except for City of Champaign and CunninghamTownship) Township agrees to any remaining portion of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township after the County's \$2,000.00 obligation for each year for the term of this Agreement.
- E. Township specifically agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs and fees for any term of this agreement except the single year beginning January 1, 2020 (except for City of Champaign and Cunningham Township).
- Section 3. Term. This Agreement shall be effective from the date of execution for the period of time beginning January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2024.
- Section 4. Renewal. This Agreement shall not be renewed beyond the Term in Section 3, above, without the specific approval of the Champaign County Board.
- <u>Section 5. Notices.</u> All notices, requests and communications which are required or may be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be sent to the following:

Township Assesso	for the Towns	hip of	The second of th
PO B	ox 259		(Office Address)
Sidne	TL U	1877	(City, State, ZIP)
Section 6. Applicable I construed in accordance with the the interpretation or performance	laws of the Sta	te of Illinois. V	
Section 7. Counterparts which shall be deemed an original Signatures sent via facsimile or purposes of creating a binding agr	and all of whice	ch shall be deem	
A STATE OF THE STA	sed this Agree he date shown	ment to be exec	executive and the Township of uted and attested in its name by Agreement shall be effective as
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY Darlene A. Kloeppel Champaign County Executive TOWNSHIP OF SIGN Township Board Supervisor	ey	Date: _9-	
ATTEST: Becky A. B Township Clerk	Benne ENNEH (Prir	tted Name)	Date:9-10-19

Jamie Willard

	THIS	S IN	TEI	RGOVER	RNM	IENTAL A	AGREEMENT	(hereinafter "the	Agreement")	is
entered	ł into	by	and	between	the	Township	of5	омег	(hereinaf	fter
"Town	ship")	anc	l Cha	mpaign C	oun	ty (collectiv	vely "the Parties	s").		

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article VII, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and 5 ILCS 220/1, et seq. the Parties can enter into agreements which provide for joint cooperation by and among the Parties; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to 35 ILCS 200/9-30, township assessors may spend funds for the preparation, establishment and maintenance of a detailed property record system which would provide information useful to assessment officials; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County has entered into a contract with DEVNET to provide an integrated property tax system; and

WHEREAS, DEVNET has arranged with Champaign County to allow the Township to access and use the property tax system for an agreed upon cost pursuant to the Champaign County contract; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County wishes to enter into this IGA with the Township to assist in the automation of property records and the provisions of tools necessary to calculate property assessments in a manner in which the County and the Township deem appropriate and cost-effective.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, conditions and covenants contained herein, the Parties agree as follows:

- A. Champaign County, specifically through the Champaign County Supervisor of Assessments, agrees to cooperate with the Township and DEVNET (the "vendor") to implement the integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Champaign County agrees to pay up to \$2,000.00 all of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Townships) for each year for the term of this Agreement.

C. Champaign County agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Township) for the single year beginning January 1, 2020, the first year of this Agreement.

Section 2. Township Obligations.

, , , ,

- A. Township agrees to utilize the DEVNET integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Township agrees to participate in any training provided by the County Supervisor of Assessments.
- C. Township agrees to abide by the terms and conditions of the contract between Champaign County and DEVNET, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- D. (Except for City of Champaign and CunninghamTownship) Township agrees to any remaining portion of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township after the County's \$2,000.00 obligation for each year for the term of this Agreement.
- E. Township specifically agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs and fees for any term of this agreement except the single year beginning January 1, 2020 (except for City of Champaign and Cunningham Township).
- Section 3. Term. This Agreement shall be effective from the date of execution for the period of time beginning January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2024.
- Section 4. Renewal. This Agreement shall not be renewed beyond the Term in Section 3, above, without the specific approval of the Champaign County Board.
- <u>Section 5. Notices.</u> All notices, requests and communications which are required or may be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be sent to the following:

9	Township Assesse			
	North Div	VISION Con:	sulting	(Office Address)
	mahomet	IL 6185	3	(City, State, ZIP)
construed in ac	cordance with the	laws of the St	ate of Illinois.	reement shall be governed by and Venue for any action arising from vithin Champaign County, Illinois.
which shall be of Signatures sent	deemed an origina	al and all of wh	ich shall be de	executed in counterparts, each of emed one and the same instrument. be deemed original signatures for
its duly authoriz	have ca	used this Agre the date shown	ement to be ex	Executive and the Township of secuted and attested in its name by his Agreement shall be effective as
CHAMPAIGN Darlene A. Kloep Champaign Coun	wea Klarpa	rol	Date:	8-8-19
S/AH J. B	SOMER ARNHARIT		Date: 11	119/19
	ATTEST:			
	Elizabeth Se CABETH Se Cownship Clerk	Slave (Pri	nted Name)	Date: 11/19/19

La Donna Kaiser

THIS INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (hereinafter "the Agreement") is entered into by and between the Township of _________ (hereinafter "Township") and Champaign County (collectively "the Parties").

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article VII, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and 5 ILCS 220/1, et seq. the Parties can enter into agreements which provide for joint cooperation by and among the Parties; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to 35 ILCS 200/9-30, township assessors may spend funds for the preparation, establishment and maintenance of a detailed property record system which would provide information useful to assessment officials; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County has entered into a contract with DEVNET to provide an integrated property tax system; and

WHEREAS, DEVNET has arranged with Champaign County to allow the Township to access and use the property tax system for an agreed upon cost pursuant to the Champaign County contract; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County wishes to enter into this IGA with the Township to assist in the automation of property records and the provisions of tools necessary to calculate property assessments in a manner in which the County and the Township deem appropriate and cost-effective.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, conditions and covenants contained herein, the Parties agree as follows:

Section 1. Champaign County Obligations.

59- 1

- A. Champaign County, specifically through the Champaign County Supervisor of Assessments, agrees to cooperate with the Township and DEVNET (the "vendor") to implement the integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Champaign County agrees to pay up to \$2,000.00 all of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Townships) for each year for the term of this Agreement.

C. Champaign County agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Township) for the single year beginning January 1, 2020, the first year of this Agreement.

Section 2. Township Obligations.

per distribution

- A. Township agrees to utilize the DEVNET integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Township agrees to participate in any training provided by the County Supervisor of Assessments.
- C. Township agrees to abide by the terms and conditions of the contract between Champaign County and DEVNET, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- D. (Except for City of Champaign and CunninghamTownship) Township agrees to any remaining portion of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township after the County's \$2,000.00 obligation for each year for the term of this Agreement.
- E. Township specifically agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs and fees for any term of this agreement except the single year beginning January 1, 2020 (except for City of Champaign and Cunningham Township).
- <u>Section 3. Term.</u> This Agreement shall be effective from the date of execution for the period of time beginning January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2024.
- Section 4. Renewal. This Agreement shall not be renewed beyond the Term in Section 3, above, without the specific approval of the Champaign County Board.
- <u>Section 5. Notices.</u> All notices, requests and communications which are required or may be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be sent to the following:

Todd Hitt
Township Assessor for the Township of 5+. Joseph
Po Box 774 (Office Address)
57. Joseph IL 61873 (City, State, ZIP)
Section 6. Applicable Law and Venue. This Agreement shall be governed by and
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois. Venue for any action arising from
the interpretation or performance of this Agreement shall be within Champaign County, Illinois.
Section 7. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall be deemed one and the same instrument. Signatures sent via facsimile or e-mail transmission shall be deemed original signatures for purposes of creating a binding agreement.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Champaign County Executive and the Township of 5+. Joseph have caused this Agreement to be executed and attested in its name by its duly authorized officers as of the date shown below, and this Agreement shall be effective as set forth in Section 3 of this Agreement.
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY
Darlene A. Kloeppel Champaign County Executive
Township of Saint Joseph Tou 2. Raw 12 Paul L Routh (Printed Name) Date: 9/10/2019
Township Board Supervisor
ATTEST:

R.J. H:TT (Printed Name)

Township Clerk

Date: 9/10/19

	THIS	SINT	ERGO	VERNN	IENTAL	AGREEMENT	(hereinafter	"the	Agreement")	is
entere	d into	by a	nd betv	ween the	Townshi	p of7	ToloNo	19.2	(hereinaft	er
"Tow	nship'')	and C	Champa	ign Cour	ity (collec	tively "the Partie	s").			

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article VII, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and 5 ILCS 220/1, et seq. the Parties can enter into agreements which provide for joint cooperation by and among the Parties; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to 35 ILCS 200/9-30, township assessors may spend funds for the preparation, establishment and maintenance of a detailed property record system which would provide information useful to assessment officials; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County has entered into a contract with DEVNET to provide an integrated property tax system; and

WHEREAS, DEVNET has arranged with Champaign County to allow the Township to access and use the property tax system for an agreed upon cost pursuant to the Champaign County contract; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County wishes to enter into this IGA with the Township to assist in the automation of property records and the provisions of tools necessary to calculate property assessments in a manner in which the County and the Township deem appropriate and cost-effective.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, conditions and covenants contained herein, the Parties agree as follows:

- A. Champaign County, specifically through the Champaign County Supervisor of
 Assessments, agrees to cooperate with the Township and DEVNET (the "vendor") to
 implement the integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Champaign County agrees to pay up to \$2,000.00 all of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Townships) for each year for the term of this Agreement.

C. Champaign County agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Township) for the single year beginning January 1, 2020, the first year of this Agreement.

Section 2. Township Obligations.

- A. Township agrees to utilize the DEVNET integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Township agrees to participate in any training provided by the County Supervisor of Assessments.
- C. Township agrees to abide by the terms and conditions of the contract between Champaign County and DEVNET, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- D. (Except for City of Champaign and CunninghamTownship) Township agrees to any remaining portion of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township after the County's \$2,000.00 obligation for each year for the term of this Agreement.
- E. Township specifically agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs and fees for any term of this agreement except the single year beginning January 1, 2020 (except for City of Champaign and Cunningham Township).
- <u>Section 3. Term.</u> This Agreement shall be effective from the date of execution for the period of time beginning January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2024.
- Section 4. Renewal. This Agreement shall not be renewed beyond the Term in Section 3, above, without the specific approval of the Champaign County Board.
- Section 5. Notices. All notices, requests and communications which are required or may be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be sent to the following:

Denise Dees	
Township Assessor for the Township of	TOLONO
504 E Walnut	(Office Address)
TOLONO IL WISSO	(City, State, ZIP)

<u>Section 6. Applicable Law and Venue.</u> This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois. Venue for any action arising from the interpretation or performance of this Agreement shall be within Champaign County, Illinois.

<u>Section 7. Counterparts.</u> This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall be deemed one and the same instrument. Signatures sent via facsimile or e-mail transmission shall be deemed original signatures for purposes of creating a binding agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Champaign County Executive and the Township of ToloNO have caused this Agreement to be executed and attested in its name by its duly authorized officers as of the date shown below, and this Agreement shall be effective as set forth in Section 3 of this Agreement.

Date: 9.18.19

CHAMPAIGN COUNTY	
Darlene A. Kloeppel	Date: 8-8-19
Darlene A. Kloeppel	7,500,000
Champaign County Executive	
TOWNSHIP OF TOLONO Siffuy D. Little JEFFREY D. Little (Printed Name)	Date: <u>Sept 18 2019</u>
Township Board Supervisor	

ATTEST:

Cathrynt. Day (Seprinted Name)

Township Clerk

THIS INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (hereinafter "the Agreement") is entered into by and between the Township of Urbana (hereinafter "Township") and Champaign County (collectively "the Parties").

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article VII, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and 5 ILCS 220/1, et seq. the Parties can enter into agreements which provide for joint cooperation by and among the Parties; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to 35 ILCS 200/9-30, township assessors may spend funds for the preparation, establishment and maintenance of a detailed property record system which would provide information useful to assessment officials; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County has entered into a contract with DEVNET to provide an integrated property tax system; and

WHEREAS, DEVNET has arranged with Champaign County to allow the Township to access and use the property tax system for an agreed upon cost pursuant to the Champaign County contract; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County wishes to enter into this IGA with the Township to assist in the automation of property records and the provisions of tools necessary to calculate property assessments in a manner in which the County and the Township deem appropriate and cost-effective.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, conditions and covenants contained herein, the Parties agree as follows:

- A. Champaign County, specifically through the Champaign County Supervisor of
 Assessments, agrees to cooperate with the Township and DEVNET (the "vendor") to
 implement the integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Champaign County agrees to pay up to \$2,000.00 all of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Townships) for each year for the term of this Agreement.

C. Champaign County agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs for the Township (excluding the City of Champaign and Cunningham Township) for the single year beginning January 1, 2020, the first year of this Agreement.

Section 2. Township Obligations.

- A. Township agrees to utilize the DEVNET integrated property tax system for the term of this Agreement.
- B. Township agrees to participate in any training provided by the County Supervisor of Assessments.
- C. Township agrees to abide by the terms and conditions of the contract between Champaign County and DEVNET, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- D. (Except for City of Champaign and CunninghamTownship) Township agrees to any remaining portion of the CAMA related software, tools, conversion costs, and fees for the Township after the County's \$2,000.00 obligation for each year for the term of this Agreement.
- E. Township specifically agrees to pay the APEX sketch license costs and fees for any term of this agreement except the single year beginning January 1, 2020 (except for City of Champaign and Cunningham Township).
- Section 3. Term. This Agreement shall be effective from the date of execution for the period of time beginning January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2024.
- Section 4. Renewal. This Agreement shall not be renewed beyond the Term in Section 3, above, without the specific approval of the Champaign County Board.
- <u>Section 5. Notices.</u> All notices, requests and communications which are required or may be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be sent to the following:

Kathy Per	J
Township Assessor for the Township of _	Urbana
2312 E Perkins Ra	(Office Address)
Urbana IL 61801	(City, State, ZIP)

<u>Section 6. Applicable Law and Venue.</u> This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois. Venue for any action arising from the interpretation or performance of this Agreement shall be within Champaign County, Illinois.

<u>Section 7. Counterparts.</u> This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall be deemed one and the same instrument. Signatures sent via facsimile or e-mail transmission shall be deemed original signatures for purposes of creating a binding agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Champaign County Executive and the Township of Urbana have caused this Agreement to be executed and attested in its name by its duly authorized officers as of the date shown below, and this Agreement shall be effective as set forth in Section 3 of this Agreement.

CHAMPAIGN COUNTY	
Darlene A. Kloeppel	Date: 8-8-19
Champaign County Executive	
TOWNSHIP OF Urbana	
I flow lahustone	Date: 12/23/19

Township Board Supervisor

ATTEST:

MICHAEL MULLHY (Printed Name)

Date: 12/27/19

(Printed Name)

Township Clerk